
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  

 
 

Tuesday, 22nd July 2008 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 
Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, two working days before the 
day of the meeting. (12 Noon on the Friday prior to the meeting) 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 

 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Corporate Director (Business) or her representative will describe the proposed 
development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A presentation on the 
proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. The applicant or her/his representative will be invited to respond, again for a 
maximum of three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter, there will be no second 
chance to address Commi
[...]
rrent planning applications on our website http://planning.chorley.gov.uk 
 
 

 (a) A1:08/00465/OUTMAJ - St Mary's Church Hall, Lawrence Lane, Eccleston, 
Chorley  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

11 July 2008 



 

 (b) B1:08/00415/CB3 - Clayton Green Sports Centre, Clayton Green Road, Clayton 
Green, Clayton-Le-Woods  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 
5. Appeal Reports   
 
 (a) Planning Appeal Report - Land to rear of 243 - 289, Preston Road, Clayton-Le-

Woods  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 
 

 (b) Planning Appeal Report - 54, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 
 

 (c) Planning Appeals and Decisions Notice  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 
 

6. Delegated decisions determined by the Corporate Director (Business), the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee   

 
 (a) 24 June - Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed)  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
 (b) 9 July - Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed)  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
7. List of applications determined by the Corporate Director (Business) under 

delegated powers.  (Pages 41 - 58) 
 
 Schedule of applications 12 June – 9 July 2008 (enclosed) 

 
8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Trainee Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, 



 

Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton, 
Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Andrew Docherty (Corporate 

Director of Governance), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Trainee Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 24 June 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair), Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, 
Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Harold Heaton, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, 
Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith 
 
Officers: Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Andrew Docherty (Corporate Director of 
Governance), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), Ian Heywood (Conservation 
Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Doreen Dickinson (Lostock) and Iris Smith (Wheelton and 
Withnell) 

 
 

08.DC.52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greg Morgan (Chair), Alan 
Cain and Keith Iddon. 
 
 

08.DC.53 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct, the following Members declared a 
personal interest in relation to the planning applications listed below: 
 
Councillor Simon Moulton - planning application 08/00320/OUTMAJ 
Councillor Mick Muncaster – planning application 08/00433/FULMAJ 
 
 
 
 

08.DC.54 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 27 May 2008 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

08.DC.55 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISIONS  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on five applications for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning applications, as now submitted, be determined 
in accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below: 
 
 
(a) A1: 08/00320/OUTMAJ - Croston Timber Works Goods Yard, Station 

Road, Croston  
 
(The Committee received representations from an objector to the proposals) 
 
(The ward representative, Councillor Doreen Dickinson also addressed the Committee 
and spoke against the proposals) 
 
Application no:  08/00320/OUTMAJ 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

Proposal: Outline planning permission for the residential redevelopment 
of the site comprising of 45 dwellings (comprising a mix of 
apartments in 3-storey block, 2, 2.5 and 3 storey dwelling 
houses), and means of access into the site. 

Location: Croston Timber Works Goods Yard, Station Road, Croston, 
Leyland 

Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Harold Heaton, seconded by Councillor Shaun Smith, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (11:2) to grant outline planning permission 
subject to a legal agreement and the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, full 
details of how all dwellings/apartments will be constructed to comply with Level 
3 of the Sustainable Code for Homes shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, unless it can be 
demonstrated that the achievement of this is not actually possible. The 
development shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure the properties are energy efficient and in accordance with 
Policy No. EP22 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
2. The developmen
[...]
 with Policy No. TR4 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
24. An application for approval of the reserved matters (namely the scale and 
external appearance of the buildings and the layout and landscaping of the site) 
must be made to the Council before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission and the development hereby permitted must be begun two 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
(b) A2: 08/00433/FULMAJ - Land to rear of 243-289 Preston Road, Clayton-le-

Woods  
 
(The Committee received representations from an objector to the proposals) 
 
Application No:  08/00203/FULMAJ 
Proposal: Erection of 25 residential properties, access alteration and 

provision of existing residents parking. 
Location: Land to rear of 243 – 289, Preston Road, Clayton-Le-Woods 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Harold Heaton, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (10:3) to grant planning permission subject to 
a Legal Agreement and the following conditions: 
 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 7  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

2. No development shall take place until a scheme of landscaping has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
notwithstanding any such detail, which may have previously been submitted.  
The scheme shall indicate all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; detail 
any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development; indicate the types and numbers of trees and shrubs to be planted, 
th
[...]
avid Dickinson, seconded by Councillor Terry Brown, 
to defer the decision to allow the Members of the Development Control Committee to 
visit the site of the proposed development. 
An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by 
Councillor Harold Heaton, and was subsequently RESOLVED (8:5) to grant full 
planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 9



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 10  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Before development hereby permitted is commenced, details of the colour of 
the proposed mesh enclosure and all weather surface to the tennis court shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and in accordance with 
PolicyGN5 and DC1 of the Adopted Chorley Local Plan Review. 
 
3. There shall be no illumination of the tennis court at any time. 
Reason: The site is in the Green Belt and therefore in the interests of 
safeguarding visual amenity on this site viewed against the background of open 
countryside and in accordance with PPG2 and policy DC1. 
 
(d) B2: 08/00475/LBC - The Flying Arches, Chorley-Preston Railway Line, 

East of Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
Application no:  08/00475/LBC 
Proposal: Listed Building Consent for removal of the ‘Flying Arches’ on 

Chorley – Preston Railway Line, in order to facilitate essential 
engineering works. 

Location: The Flying Arches, Chorley – Preston Railway Line, East of 
Euxton Lane, Euxton, Lancashire. 

Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Harold Heaton, and was 
subsequently RESOLVED to grant planning permission after referral to the 
Government Office North West (GONW) subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. T
[...]
 later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no development shall commence until 
details of the proposed signs on the canopies have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter constructed in 
conformity with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 
Policy GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until full details of 
the colour, form and texture of all external facing materials to the proposed 
building (notwithstanding any details shown on the previously submitted plans 
and specification) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall only be carried out using the 
approved external facing materials. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 11



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 12  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the 
locality and in accordance with Policy No. GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough 
Local Plan Review. 
 

08.DC.56 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS - NOTIFICATION  
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) giving 
notification of one appeal against the refusal of planning permission that had been 
dismissed and the dismissal of one enforcement appeal. 
 
Members were also informed of two planning permissions that had been granted by 
the Planning Inspectorate, in particular to the decision on the 54, Lancaster Lane, 
Clayton-Le-Woods application that was appending the addendum circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.57 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received, for information, tables listing sixteen applications for 
Catergory ‘B’ development proposals which had, or were intended to be, determined 
by the Corporate Director (Business) under the adopted scheme of delegations, 
following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee at meetings 
held on 27 May and 11 June 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.58 LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS) UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 16 MAY AND 11 
JUNE 2008  

 
The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 16 May and 11 June 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.59 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 

The Committee were requested to confirm nine Tree Preservation Orders in respect of 
which no objections had been lodged. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Tree Preservation Orders be confirmed, without 
modification, as an unopposed order. 
 
(1) Tree Preservation Order No. 4 (Buckshaw) 2006 
(2) Tree Preservation Order No. 3 (Whittle-Le-Woods) 2007 
(3) Tree Preservation Order No. 4 (Euxton) 2007 
(4) Tree Preservation Order No. 5 (Eccleston) 2007 
(5) Tree Preservation Order No. 7 (Chorley) 2007 
(6) Tree Preservation Order No.8 (Rivington) 2007 
(7) Tree Preservation Order No. 9 (Chorley) 2007 
(8) Tree Preservation Order No. 10 (Chorley) 2007 
(9) Tree Preservation Order No. 1 (Coppull) 2008 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 12



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 13  
Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

 
08.DC.60 09/07/1335 - WITHNELL QUARRY  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) reported that the Council had been consulted on, 
with regards to the above application and tabled a draft letter at the meeting 
containing the Authority’s comments to be sent to the Planning Inspectorate on the 
proposals. Any Member who wished to make any further comments needed to submit 
them in the next ten days. 
 
Councillor Iris Smith addressed the Committee speaking in favour of the comments 
contained within the response and the ward representative Councillor David Dickinson 
also expressed his support. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Corporate Director (Business) make any necessary 
amendments in light of any additional comments Members may make before 
submitting the Council’s response to the Planning Inspectorate in ten days 
time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 13



Agenda Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Report

Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Business)

Development Control 
Committee

22.07.2008

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION 

Item Application No. Recommendation Location Proposal

A. 1 08/00465/OUTMAJ Outline App 
Permitted with 
Legal Agmnt 

St Marys Church Hall 
Lawrence Lane Eccleston 
Chorley PR7 5SJ 

Outline application for the 
demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of 11 
two storey dwellings. 

B. 1 08/00415/CB3 Permit Reg 3 
Application 

Clayton Green Sports 
Centre Clayton Green 
Centre Clayton Green 
Road Clayton Green 
Clayton-Le-Woods 

Proposed demolition and 
rebuilding of reception area 
to enable the installation of 
a DDA compliant lift to 
enable access to first floor. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   A. 1 08/00465/OUTMAJ      Outline App Permitted with Legal Agmnt 
     
 
Case Officer Mr Andy Wiggett 
 
Ward  Eccleston And Mawdesley 
 
Proposal Outline application for the demolition of existing buildings 

and erection of 11 two storey dwellings. 
 
Location St Marys Church Hall Lawrence Lane Eccleston Chorley PR7 

5SJ 
 
Applicant Mr Paul Walton 
 
 
Policy                         Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing 
                                   Regional Spatial Stategy : Policy ER5 
                                   Joint Lancashire Structu
[...]
e 
Highways Authority did not object to the scheme 

8 The Council are seeking legal advice from a Barrister at Kings Chambers in respect of this 
appeal and this advice will be reported at Development Control Committee. He will provide 
advice on the likely success at appeal and methods to limit liability for costs being awarded. 

J E MEEK 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (BUSINESS) 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Nicola Hopkins 5214 7/07/2008

Agenda Item 5aAgenda Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 

Corporate Director (Business) 

 

Development Control Committee 22 July 08 

 

APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR ERECTION 

OF 16 DWELLINGS AT 54 LANCASTER LANE. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To highlight advice provided by the Councils barrister regarding the Councils case and the 
likely success at appeal including the potential for incurring costs.  There has been 
change to the material considerations as a result of the appeal decision on a smaller site 
at Lancaster Lane. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Council’s case at appeal is that the Council would have recommended approval 
of the application on the basis of the change in circumstances resulting from the appeal 
being allowed. 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

The Council must reconsider its position in light of the recent appeal decision and the award of 
costs against the Council.  Failure to assess the risk of continuing with the appeal would increase 
the liability and an award of costs against the Council from fighting the appeal based on the 
members concerns and the reasons for refusal. 

 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

√ Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  


[...]
ition is founded on valid planning reasons which are 
supported by substantial evidence. While the planning authority will need to 
consider the substance of any local opposition to a proposal, their duty is to 
decide a case on its planning merits …

3
.  

A planning authority are likely to be regarded as having acted unreasonably, 
in the event of a successful appeal against their refusal of planning 
permission, if it is clear from the relevant earlier appeal decision that the 
Secretary of State or a Planning Inspector would have no objection to a 
revised application in the form which was ultimately allowed, and 
circumstances have not changed materially meantime …

4
” 

 

17. Accordingly, the recent Decision Letter is a material consideration of significant weight that 
was not before the Planning Committee at the time of their determination of Application 2. 

 

18. In my opinion, Application 2 should be reported back to the Committee, so that the 
Planning Committee can reconsider their position, in the light of the recent appeal decision. 

 

19. In the light of the Decision Letter, in my opinion, if the appeal proceeded to determination, 
with the reason for refusal as drafted, planning permission would be granted. Furthermore, 

                                            
2
 Annex 3, paragraph 9 

3
 Annex 3, paragraph 15 

4
 Annex 3, paragraph 16 

Agenda Item 5bAgenda Page 32



on the balance of probabilities, an adverse award of costs would be made against the LPA. 
Furthermore, should the LPA wish to pass a different resolution (perhaps citing different 
reasons for refusal) the LPA would have to explain why they have changed their position 
(given the provisions of Article 22(1) GDPO (1995)). The LPA would also (see above) have 
to give reasons for disagreeing with the Inspector. 

 

20. Should the Planning Committee decide not to contest the appeal, in the light of the 
Decision Letter, then: 
 

(i) The Applicant could be persuaded to submit a new application and withdraw the 
appeal. If not: 

(ii) an agreed case could be presented to the Inspector at the Planning Inquiry on 25
th
 

September 2008, given that he is now seized of the matter. 
 

21. Withdrawing a reason for refusal itself has a risk of an adverse costs award. However, 
taking reasonable prompt action to minimise costs, whilst keeping the other side informed 
at all times, will minimise the risk of any adverse award of costs being made. 

 

22. I advise accordingly. Please do not hesitate to contact me should anything further arise. 
 

GILES CANNOCK 

Kings Chambers 

36 Young Street 2
nd

 July 2008 

MANCHESTER M3 3FT 

and 

5 Park Square East 
LEEDS LS1 2NE  

 

Conclusion 

With reference to the advice provided the material considerations in respect of this application 
have changed and the Council and the decision maker (DC Committee) must have regard to the 
change in circumstances.  Legal cases do provide guidance that failure to take into account new 
information and a change in circumstances will be likely to be considered unreasonable behaviour 
and as such an application for an award of costs is likely and is likely to be granted. 
 
To reduce the liability to the Council, the recommendation of Giles Cannock to make clear to the 
applicant and to the inspectorate that the Council would now support the scheme would assist in 
reducing the Councils liability in respect of a costs application. 
 
The opposition of the Committee to the principle of development has been lost and as such the 
amended scheme that was refused and subject to appeal does provide an improved use of land, 
access by refuse vehicles and the provision of affordable housing. 

Agenda Item 5bAgenda Page 33



Agenda Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Corporate Director 

(Business)

Development Control Committee 22.07.2008

PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS - NOTIFICATION 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1 To advise Committee o
[...]
 Application
Withdrawn

Ward: Eccleston And 
Mawdesley

Date Decided 26.06.2008

Proposal :  Application for agricultural determination for the erection of an agricultural building, 
Location :  Billinge Hall Farm Southport Road Eccleston Chorley Lancashire 
Applicant: Mr G Speak Billinge Hall Farm Southport Road Eccleston Chorley Lancashire PR7 

6ET

Plan Ref 08/00739/SCREEN Date
Received

20.06.2008 Decision Screening
Opinion - 
EIA Not 
Reqd

Ward: Clayton-le-Woods
North

Date Decided 09.07.2008

Proposal :  EIA Screening Opinion 
Location :  Radburn Works Sandy Lane Clayton-Le-Woods Chorley PR6 7RD 
Applicant: Harrow Estates Plc  

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications awaiting decision
	4a A1:08/00465/OUTMAJ - St Mary's Church Hall, Lawrence Lane, Eccleston, Chorley
	PlanA10800465OUTMAJ(1).pdf

	4b B1:08/00415/CB3 - Clayton Green Sports Centre, Clayton Green Road, Clayton Green, Clayton-Le-Woods
	PlanB10800415CB3(1).pdf

	5a Planning Appeal Report - Land to rear of 243 - 289, Preston Road, Clayton-Le-Woods
	5b Planning Appeal Report - 54, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods
	5c Planning Appeals and Decisions Notice
	6a 24 June - Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Delegated by Chair 24 June
	6b 9 July - Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed)
	7 List of applications determined by the Corporate Director (Business) under delegated powers.



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 July 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Ken Ball, Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, 
Harold Heaton, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster and 
Shaun Smith 
 
Officers: Paul Whittingham (Development and Building Control Manager), Chris Moister (Legal 
Services Manager), Andy Wiggett (Principal Planning Officer), David Stirzaker (Planning Officer) 
and Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Kevin Joyce (Eccleston and Mawdesley) 

 
 

08.DC.61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
 

08.DC.62 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct, the following Member declared a 
personal interest in relation to the planning application listed below: 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley – planning application 08/00465/OUTMAJ 
 
 

08.DC.63 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
24 June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

08.DC.64 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on two applications for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning applications, as now submitted, be determined 
in accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below: 
 
 
(a) A1:08/00465/OUTMAJ - St Mary's Church Hall, Lawrence Lane, 

Eccleston, Chorley  
 
(Councillor Alistair Bradley declared a personal interest in the application). 
 
(The Committee heard representations from an objector to the proposals). 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ball, seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe, and was 
subsequently RESOLVED to allow County Councillor Alan Whittaker to speak on 
the proposals 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 

Application no:  08/00465/OUTMAJ 
Proposal:   Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 11 two storey 

dwellings. 
Location: St Mary’s Church Hall, Lawrence Lane, Eccleston, Chorley 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Ball, seconded by Councillor Julia Berry, and was 
subsequently RESOLVED (14:0) to defer the decision to allow the Members of the 
Committee to visit the site of the proposed development. 
 
(b) B1:08/00415/CB3 - Clayton Green Sports Centre, Clayton Green Road, 

Clayton Green, Clayton-Le-Woods  
 
Application No:  08/00415/CB3 
Proposal: Demolition and rebuilding of reception area to enable the 

installation of a DDA compliant lift to enable first access to first 
floor. 

Location: Clayton Green Sports Centre, Clayton Green Road, Clayton 
Green, Clayton-Le-Woods 

Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Mick Muncaster, seconded by Councillor Harold 
Heaton, and was subsequently RESOLVED (16:0) to refer to Council for decision 
with recommendation for approval. 
 

08.DC.65 PLANNING APPEAL REPORT - LAND TO REAR OF 243 - 289, PRESTON 
ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS  

 
The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report to advise Members of the legal 
advice received in respect of the recently lodged appeal at land to rear of 243 – 289 
Preston Road, Clayton-Le-Woods. 
 
Following a previous memo to the Committee, Counsel at Kings Chambers had 
provided Members with advice on the likely success at appeal.  
 
The decision taken by the Committee to grant planning permission in respect of the 
most recent planning application would be a material consideration of significant 
weight. If the appeal proceeded to determination, with the reasons for refusal as 
drafted, planning permission would be granted. Furthermore, on the balance of 
probabilities, an adverse award of costs would be made against the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
The Development and Building Control Manager explained to Members that if, in light 
of this advice they decided not to contest the appeal, then, the applicant could be 
persuaded to submit a new application and withdraw the appeal, or an agreed case 
could be presented to the Inspector at the Planning Inquiry, given that the Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS) is now seized with the matter. This would assist in reducing the 
Council’s liability in respect of a costs application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Harold Heaton, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (9:3) that the Councils case at appeal is that 
the Council would have recommended approval of the application on the basis 
of the change of circumstances resulting from the recent appeal being allowed, 
with Councillors Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, Harold Heaton, 
Adrian Lowe, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Geoff Russell and Shaun Smith 
voting for the proposal and Councillors Ken Ball, Julia Berry, and David 
Dickinson voting against the proposal, with Councillors Terry Brown, Roy Lees, 
Greg Morgan and June Molyneaux abstaining. 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 3  
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 

08.DC.66 PLANNING APPEAL REPORT - 54, LANCASTER LANE, CLAYTON-LE-
WOODS  

 
The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report to highlight to the Members of 
the Committee, advice given by the Council’s barrister regarding the Council’s case 
and the likely success of appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of 16 dwellings at 54, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods, including the 
potential for incurring costs. 
 
There had been a change to the material consideration as a result of the appeal 
decision on a smaller site at Lancaster Lane. 
 
Members were advised that the Council needed to reconsider its position in light of the 
recent appeal decision and the award of costs against the Council. Failure to assess 
the risk of continuing with the appeal would increase the liability and an award of costs 
against the Council from fighting the appeal based on the Members concerns and the 
reasons for refusal. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Harold Heaton, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (9:3) that the Councils case at appeal is that 
the Council would have recommended approval of the application on the basis 
of the change of circumstances resulting from the recent appeal being allowed, 
with Councillors Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, Harold Heaton, 
Adrian Lowe, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Geoff Russell and Shaun Smith 
voting for the proposal and Councillors Ken Ball, Julia Berry, and David 
Dickinson voting against the proposal, with Councillors Terry Brown, Roy Lees, 
Greg Morgan and June Molyneaux abstaining. 
 
 

08.DC.67 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS NOTICE  
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) giving 
notification of two appeals against the refusal of planning permission that had been 
lodge, one appeal that had been allowed, one appeal that had been withdrawn and 
one enforcement appeal that had been lodged. 
 
The Committee also received notification that the Planning Inspectorate had granted 
planning permission for one appeal and that the Government Office for the North West 
had granted one, Listed Building Consent application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.68 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received for information, tables listing eleven applications for Category 
‘B’ development proposals which had, or were intended to be, determined by the 
Corporate Director (Business) under the adopted scheme of delegations, following 
consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair of the Committee at meeting held on 24 June 
and 9 July 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 4  
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 

08.DC.69 LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS) UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

 
The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 12 June and 9 July 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


